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Issue ;»f liccnc-'s - ir Expansion ni t Tn!is of M ‘.T :l’ !flc F'iVt’S "vl Drills

47 19 SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN-
DAL: Will ihe Minister of PETRO-
LEUM. CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS he pleased to refer to the reply given lo USQ No. 389 on 23-2-82 regarding adm.s'iun u, liaison 10
Ministry and state:

(a) the particulars of letters of Intent/
Industrial Licences for expansion of existing Units and setting up new ones issued to the employers of these retired officers of his Ministry dealing with man-made fibres and drugs since they took over liaison work and how far their contracts with the Ministry’s officers and staff worked in furtherance of their employers*
interests; and

(b) what surveillance, if any, is kept by his Ministry over the activities of such Liaison officers who have cultivated every close contacts with the officials concerned at various levels and one kept posted with the day-to-day movements of their files and information thus gathered helps them to work against the interests of other competitor* in the industry?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM.
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
fSHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR): (a) One
Assistant of the Department of Petroleum was granted voluntary retirement in July, 1978; he is understood to have joined a firm manufacturing synthetic fibres. After his aforesaid retirement, the following letters of Intent/Industrial licences for Synthetic fibres have been granted to the firm:

(1) Expansion of capacity from 6,000 tonnes/annum to 12,000 tonnes/annum for the manufacture of polyester staple fibre.

(2) Expansion of capacity from 960 tonnes/annum to 6,960 tonnes/annum for the manufacture of polyester filament yarn.

(3) Expansion of capacity from 4,000 tonnes/annum to 10,000 tonnes/
annum for the manufacture of acrylic fibre,

(4) Expansion of capacity from 3,000 tonnes/annum to 5,000 tonnes/annum for the manufacture of Nylon Industrial
Yarn/Tyre Cord.
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Applications for industrial licences are considered in an inter-departmental committee under the suspices of the Secretariat for Industrial Approvals. The applications are considered on merit.

The other retired officer has jointed an Association of Producers of Pharmacue- -
ticals.

(b) Entry of visitors to Secretariat Office is regulated by the Secretariat Security Organisation. Visitors are allowed to see by appointment, officers of the rank of Under Secretary and above after obtaining visitors’ pass from the Reception
Officer.

Criteria for giving Advertisement to newspapers

4750. SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE
PATIL: Will the Minister of INFORMA-TION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state the criteria followed in giving advertisements to thc Newspapers by ihe Central Government?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRT ARIF MOHAM-
MAD KHAN): The criteria for release of Government advertisements by the Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity of the Government effective from 1.10.1980, which has already been laid on the Table of the House.

Producers in all India radio.

4751. SHRI RAMAYAN RAI:
SHRI KAMLA MTSHRA

MADHUKAR:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

^ (a) how many producers are there in AIR and since when they are working as Producers;

(b) how many Programme Executives are there in AIR and since when they are working as regular Programme Executive;

(c) are the Producers who are being made Government servants considered experts; and

(d) whether Government propose to stop all promotions in the regular Programme cadre to safeguard the interest ami the seniority of the Producers?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI VASANT
SATHE): (a) There are 159 Producers in Ordinary /Selection Grade in position in All India Radio as on 1.4.82. Barring those who have not found fit for promotion to the post of Senior Grade Producer, the senior-most Producer is in service with effect from 1.4.1971.

(b) Out of the sanctioned strength of 620 Programme Executives on date in AIR,
480 Programme Executives are in position.
Except one who has been working with effect from 21.10.1961, these Programme
Executives have been working on regular basis from the dates varying from 15.11.
1974 till-date.

(c) All the staff of AIR are recruited to specific posts in the different disciplines on the basis of their qualifications and experience. No particular category can therefore make a rightful claim as experts.

fd) No, Sir.

Staff position of DESU

4752. SHRI SUSHIL BHATTA-
CHARYA: Will the Minister of FNFRGY be pleased to state:

(a) is it a fact that the DESU is understaffed;

(b) if so, how much understaffed;

(c) Government’s plan to cover the gap;
and

(d) if not, the details of the staff position of DESU?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI VIK-
RAM MAHAJAN): (a) to (d). Efforts are being made to fill these posts; otherwise, DESU is satisfied that it is not understaffed.

